or opening said road shall be paid out of the state treasury.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. TIMOTHY BURNS, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved March 15, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 123

County organ-

Term of court

to be held.

An Act to organize the county of Outagamie for judicial purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. From and after the first day of June next, the county of Outagamie shall be fully organized for judicial purposes, and shall enjoy all the rights and privileges appertaining to other counties so organized in this state.

SEC. 2. There shall be held, in the said county of Outagamie, a term of the circuit court, to be holden on the second Monday of October next, by the judge of the fourth judicial circuit of this state, and thereafter there shall be held in the said county of Outagamie two terms of the circuit court, to be holden by the judge of the fourth judicial circuit of this state, on the first Monday in April and the second Monday in October of each year, and all prosecutions, complaints, suits, actions, or other proceedings, either in law or equity, of which the circuit courts of this state have jurisdiction, arising within the limits of the said county of Outagamie, after the said first day of June next, shall be heard, tried, and determined in said circuit court : *Provided*, That all writs, process, appeals, recognizance, or other proceedings commenced in the circuit court of Brown county prior to the said first day of June next, shall be prosecuted to final judgment, and execution issued thereon and returned in the same manner they might or could have been had not this act passed.

SEC. 3. There shall be elected at the annual town meeting of the several towns of the said county, on the first Tuesday of April next, a sheriff, clerk of the circuit court, and district attorney; and the returns of the election of said officers shall be made to the clerk of the board of supervisors of said county within ten days after said election.

SEC. 4. The qualified electors of said county, shall, on the second Monday of May next, elect a suitable person to the office of county Judge. Said election shall be held at

Previso.

Officers to be elected.

Eles tion to be held. the place in the several towns in said county where the last town meetings were held, and shall be conducted, returned and canvassed in the same manner and within the same time as is required by the law regulating general elections. Said county judge shall hold his office until the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four, and the sheriff, clerk of the circuit court, and district attorney, until the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three, and until their successors are duly elected and qualified; and the terms of the county court shall be holden on the second Monday of January, the third Monday of April, the first Monday of July, and the fourth Monday of September, in each year.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. TIMOTHY BURNS, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 15, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL. [Published March 20, 1852.]

As Act to provide for the subdivision and appraisal of School Lands in counties therein named, and granting pre-emption rights thereou. Chap 124

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. On or before the first day of May next, it shall be the duty of the Governor of the state of Wiscon-Governor to apsin to appoint three suitable persons in each of the counties $p_{\text{point appraisers.}}$ of Sauk, Adams, Wanshara, Wanpacca, Portage, Marathon, Crawford, Bad Ax, LaCrosse, Chippewa, Outagamie, and all that part of Columbia county lying north and west of Fox River and St. Croix, and all that part of Marquette county west of Fox river, to appraise the school lands in said counties, as hereinafter provided.

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of the secretary of state, within ten days after the appointment of the appraisers Notice of apmentioned in the first section of this act, to issue a notice of such appointment, in writing, under the seal of the state to the persons so selected. Said notice may be delivered in person to the person to whom it is directed, or forwarded by mail to the post office nearest his residence; and in case any or either of the appraisers so selected neglect to notify the governor of his having qualified according to law, within twenty days after notice of his appointment.